Investor Relations 2024

FY2024 1H Consolidated statement of income

® JPY Basis

Account title
Sales
Cost of sales
Gross margin

Selling general /
Administrative expenses

Other gains / losses
Operating income
Financial income

Financial expense

Foreign exchange
gains / losses

Equity method income
Income before tax
Income tax expenses
Net income

Owners of the parent

Non-controlling interest

X IFRS basis

FY24 1H
2,638
964

1,673

FY23
5,692
1,965

3,726

205
15

97
(101)

(110)

Unit: JPY mn
FY22

5,401
1,862

3,538
3,080

(9)
448
19

134
17

95
445
83
361

359

*Applicable exchange rates

® KRW Basis

Account title
Sales
Cost of sales
Gross margin

Selling general /
Administrative expenses

Other gains / losses
Operating income
Financial income
Financial expense

Foreign exchange
gains / losses

Equity method income
Income before tax
Income tax expenses
Net income

Owners of the parent

Non-controlling interest

Class

Average exchange rate
(Statement of Income)

FY24 1H
23,599
8,628

14,970
14,320

(150)
499
25

745
(538)

66
(692)
(100)
(592)
(592)

FY24 1H

8.9445

FY23
52,036
17,971

34,064
33,546

(641)
(123)
41

1,874
138

888
(929)
(1,005)
76

47

28

Unit: KRW/1JPY

FY23

9.1418

Unit: KRW mn
FY22

52,195
18,000

34,195
29,766

(96)
4,332
187

1,302
168

918
4,304
808
3,496
3,473
23

FY22

9.6628



Investor Relations 2024

FY2024 1H Consolidated statement of financial position

® JPY Basis

Account title
Non-current assets
Current assets
Total assets
Non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
Total liabilities
Paid-in capital
Additional paid-in
capital
Retained earnings

Treasury stock

Other capital factors

Total equity
attributable to
owners of the parent

Non-controlling
interest

Total equity

X IFRS basis

FY24 1H
8,913
24,437
33,351
6,845
22,144
28,989

1,454
1,001

2,172
(325)

58

4,361

4,361

FY23

8,830
35,438
44,269
10,234
29,583
39,817

1,454
1,001

2,239
(325)

83

4,452

4,452

Unit: JPY mn
FY22

9,122
38,677
47,799

8,589
34,410
42,999

1,454
1,011

2,625
(325)

23

4,788

11

4,800

*Applicable exchange rates

® KRW Basis

Account title
Non-current assets
Current assets
Total assets
Non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
Total liabilities
Paid-in capital
Additional paid-in
capital
Retained earnings

Treasury stock

Other capital factors

Total equity
attributable to
owners of the parent

Non-controlling
interest

Total equity

Class

End-of-period exchange rate
(Statement of financial position)

FY24 1H

82,402
225,930
308,333

63,286
204,723
268,010

20,566
14,328

23,283
(3,320)

(14,534)

40,323

40,323

FY24 1H

9.2451

FY23
78,547
315,221
393,768
91,029
263,135
354,165

20,566
14,328

23,875
(3,320)

(15,846)

39,603

39,603

Unit: KRW/1JPY
FY23 FY22

8.8948 9.8144

Unit: KRW mn
FY22

89,5627
379,597
469,125

84,299
337,716
422,016

20,566
14,417

28,004
(3,320)

(12,670)

46,997

111

47,109
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