# \*Applicable exchange rates Unit: KRW/1JPY Class FY24 1H FY23 FY22 Average exchange rate (Statement of Income) 8.9445 9.1418 9.6628

### FY2024 1H Consolidated statement of income

#### JPY Basis

			Unit: JPY mn
Account title	FY24 1H	FY23	FY22
Sales	2,638	5,692	5,401
Cost of sales	964	1,965	1,862
Gross margin	1,673	3,726	3,538
Selling general / Administrative expenses	1,601	3,669	3,080
Other gains / losses	(16)	(70)	(9)
Operating income	55	(13)	448
Financial income	2	4	19
Financial expense	83	205	134
Foreign exchange gains / losses	(60)	15	17
Equity method income	7	97	95
Income before tax	(77)	(101)	445
Income tax expenses	(11)	(110)	83
Net income	(66)	8	361
Owners of the parent	(66)	5	359
Non-controlling interest	-	3	2

#### KRW Basis

			Unit: KRW mn
Account title	FY24 1H	FY23	FY22
Sales	23,599	52,036	52,195
Cost of sales	8,628	17,971	18,000
Gross margin	14,970	34,064	34,195
Selling general / Administrative expenses	14,320	33,546	29,766
Other gains / losses	(150)	(641)	(96)
Operating income	499	(123)	4,332
Financial income	25	41	187
Financial expense	745	1,874	1,302
Foreign exchange gains / losses	(538)	138	168
Equity method income	66	888	918
Income before tax	(692)	(929)	4,304
Income tax expenses	(100)	(1,005)	808
Net income	(592)	76	3,496
Owners of the parent	(592)	47	3,473
Non-controlling interest	-	28	23

\*Applicable exchange rates Unit: KRW/1JPY Class FY24 1H FY23 FY22

## FY2024 1H Consolidated statement of financial position (Statement of financial position) (Statement of financial position)

9.2451

8.8948

9.8144

#### JPY Basis

#### KRW Basis

			Unit: JPY mn
Account title	FY24 1H	FY23	FY22
Non-current assets	8,913	8,830	9,122
Current assets	24,437	35,438	38,677
Total assets	33,351	44,269	47,799
Non-current liabilities	6,845	10,234	8,589
Current liabilities	22,144	29,583	34,410
Total liabilities	28,989	39,817	42,999
Paid-in capital	1,454	1,454	1,454
Additional paid-in capital	1,001	1,001	1,011
Retained earnings	2,172	2,239	2,625
Treasury stock	(325)	(325)	(325)
Other capital factors	58	83	23
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent	4,361	4,452	4,788
Non-controlling interest	_	-	11
Total equity	4,361	4,452	4,800
* IFRS basis			

			Unit: KRW mn
Account title	FY24 1H	FY23	FY22
Non-current assets	82,402	78,547	89,527
Current assets	225,930	315,221	379,597
Total assets	308,333	393,768	469,125
Non-current liabilities	63,286	91,029	84,299
Current liabilities	204,723	263,135	337,716
Total liabilities	268,010	354,165	422,016
Paid-in capital	20,566	20,566	20,566
Additional paid-in capital	14,328	14,328	14,417
Retained earnings	23,283	23,875	28,004
Treasury stock	(3,320)	(3,320)	(3,320)
Other capital factors	(14,534)	(15,846)	(12,670)
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent	40,323	39,603	46,997
Non-controlling interest	-	-	111
Total equity	40,323	39,603	47,109
owners of the parent Non-controlling interest	- -	-	111